ORDINANCE NO. 1505

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE (CMC) CHAPTER 3.35 PARK MAINTENANCE PROGRAM SECTIONS 3.35.050 (B) AND 3.35.090 (E) ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT

WHEREAS, Canby Municipal Code Chapter 3.35 Sections 3.35.050 (B) and 3.35.090 (E) provide for an annual adjustment to the City's Maintenance of Effort contribution from the City General Fund using the "Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the Portland, Oregon MSA" as the basis for the adjustment; and

WHEREAS, the "Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the Portland, Oregon MSA" has been discontinued by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics; and

WHEREAS, with the discontinuation of the (CPI-U) Portland, Oregon MSA, it is necessary to select a different index to calculate the annual adjustment to the City's Maintenance of Effort contribution; and

WHEREAS, the "Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for Pacific Cities includes cities in Oregon, Washington, Alaska, California, and Hawaii.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City of Canby's Municipal Code Chapter 3.35.050 (B) and 3.35.090 (E) are amended to read as follows:

§ 3.35.050 (B). The City contribution shall be adjusted annually in an amount equal to the percentage change in the consumer price index for the *Portland Metropolitan*-Statistical Area Pacific Cities (CPI-U adjustment).

§ 3.35.090 (E). <u>Annual Adjustment.</u> An annual rate adjustment shall be made based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the <u>Portland, Oregon MSA</u> Pacific Cities and index period <u>1982-1984 = 100</u> December 2017 = 100. The adjustment shall be the percent change in the CPI for the calendar year ending December 31 of each year. The first adjustment shall be completed annually with the Council adopted Master Fee Schedule resolution, effective July 1 of each year beginning July 1, 2019. made in May-2019 upon resolution duly adopted and approved by the City Council. All adjustment to the park maintenance fee shall be set by resolution.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after passage.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, March 20, 2019, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, April 3, 2019, commencing at the hour of 7:00 p.m. in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NW 2nd Avenue, 1st Floor, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer MMC City Recorder

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on April 3, 2019 by the following vote:

YEAS_6___ NAYS_C Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, MMC City Recorder